During the year ended 31 March 2020, the useful life of furniture, fitting and other equipment was
reviewed by an independent expert, who advised that the typical lifespan of the assets acquired by the
Company varies usually from 10 to 30 years due to the higher quality of these equipment. This indicates
that the depreciation rate applied by the Company upon the acquisition of these assets of 15.00% was
overstated in prior years.

In line with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the impact of the
above-noted difference has thus been adjusted for retrospectively. The depreciation has been recomputed
from day 1 based on the typical lifespan advised by the expert, and the impact on the excess accumulated

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 March 2020 (Contd.)

EIH FLIGHT SERVICES LTD

248

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 March 2020 (Contd.)

depreciation and deferred tax asset previously recognised as at 01 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 has been
disclosed below:

Details of the financial statement line items restated as at 01 April 2018 are as follows:

As previously
stated

Adjustment Restated

Rs Rs Rs
As at 1 April 2018
Accumulated depreciation (Note 11) (337,140,789) 84,215,057 (252,925,732)
Income tax credit (Note 10) 11,154,374 (6,561,858) 4,592,516
Decrease in accumulated losses 77,653,199

Statement of financial position
As at 01 April 2018
Property, plant and equipment (Note 11) 264,853,477 84,215,057 349,068,534
Deferred income tax asset (Note 10) 11,154,374 (6,561,858) 4,592,516
Accumulated losses (755,381,242) 77,653,199 (677,728,043)

Details of the financial statement line items restated for the year ended 31 March 2019 and as at 31 March
2019 are as follows:

As previously
stated

Adjustment Restated

Rs Rs Rs
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 March 2019
Cost of sales (135,416,094) (3,708,339) (139,124,433)
Administrative expenses (115,222,863) (9,189,850) (124,412,713)
Income tax credit 6,078,480 1,203,867 7,282,347
Decrease in profit for the year 40,041 (11,694,322) (11,654,281)

Statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2019
Property, plant and equipment 253,184,527  71,316,868 324,501,395
Deferred income tax asset 17,232,854 (5,357,991) 11,874,863
Accumulated losses (755,341,201) 65,958,877 (689,382,324)

EIH FLIGHT SERVICES LTD

249

Details of the financial statement line items restated for the year ended 31 March 2019 and as at 31 March
2019 are as follows (Continued):

As previously
stated

Adjustment Restated

Rs Rs Rs
Statement of cash flow
For the year ended 31 March 2019
Loss before income tax (6,038,439)  12,898,189 (18,936,628)
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment 13,843,002 12,898,189 26,741,191

28.  EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

There are no material events after the reporting date which requires amendments to or additional disclosures
in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 March 2020 (Contd.)

EIH INTERNATIONAL LTD

BOARD
Mr. P. R. S. Oberoi
Mr. Deepak Madhok
Mr. Pathmanaban Selvadurai
Mr. Sudipto Sarkar (Appointed on 9th September, 2019)

AUDITORS

Ernst & Young
Ernst & Young Building
121, King William Street
Adelaide SA 5000
Australia

REGISTERED OFFICE

Commerce House
Romasco Place, Wickhams Cay 1,